

M.Ex. No. 16/2024 (CIS No.43/2024)

CNR No: WBPU06-000451-2024

Present : Smt. S. Bhattacharya, JM 2nd Court,
Raghunathpur, Purulia
J.O. Code : WB-01346

Order Dated 01-08-2025

Today is fixed for E/R of W/A.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner takes step.

No E/R of W/A is received.

This Court finds that till date, no delay explanation report from the end of the warrant officer of Nirsha PS, District-Dhanband, State-Jharkhand has been submitted with regards to the pending warrant against the **O.P Pintu Gorain**.

Perused the order sheet closely.

It appears that vide order dated 25/07/2024 this court was pleased to issue W/A against O.P and till date the said warrant remain non-executed without any progress report to that effect from the concern warrant officer.

It is the bounden duty of the warrant officer to execute the warrant fruitfully even if the Court issuing the warrant is not jurisdictional Court and comply the letter and spirit of Court's order by any means. Now, it cannot be overlooked altogether, for the sake of latches on the part of Police personnel, a proceeding especially cannot be unnecessarily dragged for an indefinite length of time which would undoubtedly frustrate the scope and purpose of the social welfare legislation.

As such, having no other alternative, this Court finds it fit and proper to direct **the warrant officer, of Nirsha PS** to personally appear and explain the reason behind non-compliance in connection with execution of warrant against O.P.

Let copy of this Order be sent to warrant officer of Nirsha PS through I/C Nirsha PS .

Be it mentioned that personal appearance of **the warrant officer** would be dispensed herewith , if E/R W/A is submitted in the mean time.

The superior officer I/C, Nirsha P.S is hereby directed to strictly supervise the same so that the officer under his immediate command execute the long pending warrant without any latches.

Let a copy of this order along with copy of the order dated 25/07/2024, 13/03/2025, 16/04/2025 and 23/06/2025 be at once communicated to the I/C, Nirsha P.S for immediate action.

Let the same be further communicated to S/P, Dhanbad and DIG, Dhanbad.

Be it mentioned that, the personal appearance would be exempted if the execution report reaches beforehand.

BC-II to do the needful.

To **05-09-25** for E/R of W/A and Personal Appearance of the Warrant Officer.

Dictated and Corrected by me.
Corrected by me.

Sd/-
Judicial Magistrate
2nd Court, Raghunathpur, Purulia

Dictated and
Sd/-
Judicial Magistrate
2nd Court, Raghunathpur, Purulia